

General Information

Keep all this information for safe and proper use. Also keep the product packaging, as it contains operating instructions and information about the product, batteries and recharging.
Por favor, conserve esta información, así como el empaque del producto, para obtener más información, seguridad e código QR del embalaje.

General Safety Instructions

- Keep out of the reach of children as small parts can be swallowed.
- Only use the product solely as it is intended and in good physical condition.
- Do not use the product with other people against their will. Only use with the consent of the people involved.
- Use the product safely to avoid injury. Use at your own risk.
- A doctor should be consulted before use if the product if a person has any health issues or concerns.
- Do not use the product on degraded or irritated skin.
- Discontinue use immediately if unpleasant skin irritation or physical discomfort occurs. Consult a doctor if the symptoms persist.
- To avoid lice/s and infection, do not pass the product to third parties.
- Read the information on the product packaging carefully to avoid allergic reactions (e.g. latex).
- Do not use the product if it is obviously non-functional, overheats or has visible defects.
- Do not freeze or heat the product.
- The product is not suitable for commercial use.
- Do not inhale irritant products beyond the diameter indicated on the packaging.
- The product is not suitable for medical use.
- Only charge the product with a suitable charger at a power socket.
- Observe the instructions of the respective mains adapter.
- No liability can be accepted for damage or accidents caused by improper use, the use of force, modifications and non-compliance with these safety instructions.

Before First Use

- Clean the product with warm water and mild soap before using it for the first time. To prevent damage to the device, make sure that no water gets into the battery compartment. Do not submerge, open the valve.
- Change the product or insert the batteries (if supplied). For safety reasons, lithium batteries are generally only charged to 40-50% for transport.
- Switch the product on first. Then insert it into the vagina or place it on the desired area in the genital area.

Use of Vibrators

The product is only suitable for vaginal use.

- Apply sufficient lubricant to the surface of the product.
- Important:** The use of water-based lubricant is recommended.
- To start the vibration, use the control unit to switch the product on.
- Insert the product into the vagina or place it on the desired area in the genital area.
- To change the vibration setting, carefully press, turn, or slide the control unit.

Slightly remove the product from inside or off your body.

- To switch the vibration after use, press, turn, or slide the control unit into the initial position.
- Important:** If the product automatically switches off automatically when the battery is low, do not switch it on again, but charge it at a power socket.

Optional (when relevant): – When vibrators have a G-spot tip. To stimulate the G-spot, follow the steps above and hold the curved tip in the direction of the abdominal wall.

- Some vibrators have one or two stimulation points that can be used to stimulate the clitoris and/or anus simultaneously.
- Some vibrators have a special function (e.g. rotation, thrust function, pump function). Press the control unit to switch these functions on and off.
- Some vibrators have a pump bulb. To increase the diameter of the vibrator, press the pump bulb repeatedly if necessary. The vibrator is inflated. To let the air escape, open the valve.
- Some vibrators have a suction cup that allows you to attach the product to a smooth, clean and dry surface. Detach the suction cup carefully from the surface.
- Some vibrators are made out of glass. They can be warmed up on the heater or cooled down in the fridge for temperature play.

Care Instructions

- Wash the product with mild soap and water after every use before putting it away.
- Clean the product after every use with warm water and a mild soap and disinfect with a white disinfectant solution suitable for the product. To prevent damage to the product, please make sure that no water enters the battery compartment. Do not use a cleaning or disinfecting device under pressure.
- To prevent chemical reactions, store the product separately and not together with other products made from different materials.
- To extend the life of the batteries and rechargeable batteries and to prevent damage to the product, remove the batteries from the product after each use or remove the product from the socket as soon as the rechargeable battery is fully charged.

Disposal Information / Your Contribution to Environmental Protection
Please do not discard the packaging material or old devices. Recycle items where possible. Separate packaging according to material and dispose of it with household waste. Do your bit for the environment and take old devices to collection points in accordance with the applicable legislation and the applicable guidelines for disposal. Do not dispose of non-enclosed batteries and rechargeable batteries from old devices before you hand them in at a collection point. Make sure that you delete all personal data from all your old devices before disposing of them.

The symbol of the crossed-out garbage can on wheels means that this product must be handed in free of charge to a collection point for electronic waste so that it can be recycled for the best possible reuse of raw materials.

- Batteries do not belong in household waste. As a consumer, you have a legal obligation to turn in used batteries. You can do this at all public collection points or places where batteries are sold. You can also return rechargeable batteries and batteries that we carry or have carried as new batteries to our dispatch warehouse (Schiffweg 14, 24941 Flensburg, Germany) free of charge after use. Batteries containing hazardous substances are labeled with one of the chemical symbols:

- Cd: Battery contains cadmium
- Cd: Battery contains mercury
- Pb: Battery contains lead

Lithium batteries and battery packs for all systems can only be turned in at collection points if they have been discharged. To prevent short-circuits in the event of complete discharge, the poles on each type of batteries should be insulated using a substance such as adhesive tape before the batteries are returned.

DE Kundeninformation

Bewahren Sie alle Informationen zum sicheren und optimalen Umgang auf. Bewahren Sie auch die Produktverpackung auf, da sich dort Bedienungsanweisungen sowie Informationen zum Produkt oder zu Batterien bzw. zum Wiederaufladen befinden. Für weitere Informationen scannen Sie den QR-Code auf der Verpackung.

Allgemeine Sicherheits Hinweise

- Aufheben der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren, da Kleinteile verschluckt werden können.
- Produkt nur bei guter körperlicher Auffassung verwenden.
- Produkt nicht gegen den Willen anderer Personen verwenden. Nur in Zustimmung der involvierten Personen verwenden.
- Auf den sicheren Gebrauch des Produkts achten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Die Verwendung geschieht auf eigene Gefahr.
- Bei gesundheitlichen Einschränkungen oder Bedenken sollte vor der Verwendung des Produkts ein Arzt konsultiert werden.
- Produkt nicht bei erkrankter oder gereizter Haut verwenden.
- Kann bei unangenehmer Hautirritation oder bei Hautreaktionen bzw. körperliche Beschwerden verursachen.
- Produkt nicht in der Nähe von elektrischen, um Kontaktflecken und Infektionen zu vermeiden.
- Informationen auf der Produktverpackung sorgfältig lesen, um allergische Reaktionen (z. B. Latex oder andere) zu vermeiden.
- Produkt bei offensichtlicher Nichtfunktionalität, Überhitzung oder erkennbaren Defekten nicht verwenden.
- Produkt nicht teilkühlen oder erhitzen.
- Produkt ist nicht für gewerblichen Gebrauch geeignet.
- Aufumpumpe Produkt nicht über den auf der Verpackung angegebenen Durchmesser aufnehmen.
- Produkt ist nicht für medizinische Zwecke geeignet.
- Produkt nur mit einem passenden Ladegerät an einer Steckdose laden.
- Hinweise des jeweiligen Netzadapters beachten.
- Für Schäden und Unfälle, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung, Gewalteinwirkung, Modifikationen und Nichtbeachtung dieser Sicherheits Hinweise entstehen, kann keine Haftung übernommen werden.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch

- Reinigen Sie das Produkt vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit warmem Wasser und milder Seife. Um Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden, achten Sie ggf. darauf, dass kein Wasser ins Batteriefach gelangt. Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht unter Wasser.
- Laden Sie das Produkt auf oder setzen Sie die ggf. beiliegenden Batterien ein. Lithium-Akkus sind aus Sicherheitsgründen für den Transport in der Regel nur zu 40-50% geladen.
- Führen Sie das Produkt zunächst ein. Führen Sie es anschließend in die Vagina ein oder legen Sie es auf die gewünschte Stelle im Intimbereich.

Um die Vibrationsstufe ggf. zu ändern, drehen oder schieben Sie vorsichtig an der Kontrollhebel.

- Entfernen Sie das Produkt langsam aus oder von Ihrem Körper.
- Um die Vibration nach Gebrauch wieder auszusuchen, drehen, drehen oder schieben Sie die Kontrollhebel in die Ausgangsposition.

Hinweis: Schützen Sie das Produkt bei niedrigem Akkustand automatisch ab, schalten Sie es nicht wieder ein, sondern laden Sie es an einer Steckdose auf.

Anwendung von Vibratoren

Das Produkt ist nur für den vaginalen Gebrauch geeignet.

- Tragen Sie auf die Oberfläche des Produkts ausreichend Gleitmittel auf.
- Hinweis:** Die Verwendung von Gleitmitteln **auf Wasserbasis wird empfohlen.**
- Die Vibration zu starten, schalten Sie das Produkt an der Kontrollhebel ein.
- Führen Sie das Produkt in die Vagina ein oder legen Sie es auf die gewünschte Stelle im Intimbereich.

Um die Vibrationsstufe ggf. zu ändern, drehen oder schieben Sie vorsichtig an der Kontrollhebel.

- Entfernen Sie das Produkt langsam aus oder von Ihrem Körper.
- Um die Vibration nach Gebrauch wieder auszusuchen, drehen, drehen oder schieben Sie die Kontrollhebel in die Ausgangsposition.

Hinweis: Schützen Sie das Produkt bei niedrigem Akkustand automatisch ab, schalten Sie es nicht wieder ein, sondern laden Sie es an einer Steckdose auf.

Optionale (falls zutreffend):

- Einige Vibratoren verfügen über eine G-Punkt-Spitze. Um den G-Punkt zu stimulieren, betögen Sie o. a. Schritte und halten Sie die gebogene Spitze in Richtung Bauchdecke.
- Einige Vibratoren verfügen über einen oder zwei Stimulationsarten, mit denen Sie zusätzlich walhweise die Klitoris stimulieren können.
- Aufumpumpe Produkt nicht über den auf der Verpackung angegebenen Durchmesser aufnehmen.
- Produkt ist nicht für medizinische Zwecke geeignet.
- Produkt nur mit einem passenden Ladegerät an einer Steckdose laden.
- Hinweise des jeweiligen Netzadapters beachten.
- Für Schäden und Unfälle, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung, Gewalteinwirkung, Modifikationen und Nichtbeachtung dieser Sicherheits Hinweise entstehen, kann keine Haftung übernommen werden.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Reinigen Sie das Produkt vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit warmem Wasser und milder Seife. Um Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden, achten Sie ggf. darauf, dass kein Wasser ins Batteriefach gelangt. Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht unter Wasser.

- Laden Sie das Produkt auf oder setzen Sie die ggf. beiliegenden Batterien ein. Lithium-Akkus sind aus Sicherheitsgründen für den Transport in der Regel nur zu 40-50% geladen.
- Führen Sie das Produkt zunächst ein. Führen Sie es anschließend in die Vagina ein oder legen Sie es auf die gewünschte Stelle im Intimbereich.

Um die Vibrationsstufe ggf. zu ändern, drehen oder schieben Sie vorsichtig an der Kontrollhebel.

- Entfernen Sie das Produkt langsam aus oder von Ihrem Körper.
- Um die Vibration nach Gebrauch wieder auszusuchen, drehen, drehen oder schieben Sie die Kontrollhebel in die Ausgangsposition.

Hinweis: Schützen Sie das Produkt bei niedrigem Akkustand automatisch ab, schalten Sie es nicht wieder ein, sondern laden Sie es an einer Steckdose auf.

Optionale (falls zutreffend):

- Einige Vibratoren verfügen über eine G-Punkt-Spitze. Um den G-Punkt zu stimulieren, betögen Sie o. a. Schritte und halten Sie die gebogene Spitze in Richtung Bauchdecke.
- Einige Vibratoren verfügen über einen oder zwei Stimulationsarten, mit denen Sie zusätzlich walhweise die Klitoris stimulieren können.
- Aufumpumpe Produkt nicht über den auf der Verpackung angegebenen Durchmesser aufnehmen.
- Produkt ist nicht für medizinische Zwecke geeignet.
- Produkt nur mit einem passenden Ladegerät an einer Steckdose laden.
- Hinweise des jeweiligen Netzadapters beachten.
- Für Schäden und Unfälle, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung, Gewalteinwirkung, Modifikationen und Nichtbeachtung dieser Sicherheits Hinweise entstehen, kann keine Haftung übernommen werden.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Reinigen Sie das Produkt vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit warmem Wasser und milder Seife. Um Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden, achten Sie ggf. darauf, dass kein Wasser ins Batteriefach gelangt. Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht unter Wasser.

- Laden Sie das Produkt auf oder setzen Sie die ggf. beiliegenden Batterien ein. Lithium-Akkus sind aus Sicherheitsgründen für den Transport in der Regel nur zu 40-50% geladen.
- Führen Sie das Produkt zunächst ein. Führen Sie es anschließend in die Vagina ein oder legen Sie es auf die gewünschte Stelle im Intimbereich.

Um die Vibrationsstufe ggf. zu ändern, drehen oder schieben Sie vorsichtig an der Kontrollhebel.

- Entfernen Sie das Produkt langsam aus oder von Ihrem Körper.
- Um die Vibration nach Gebrauch wieder auszusuchen, drehen, drehen oder schieben Sie die Kontrollhebel in die Ausgangsposition.

Hinweis: Schützen Sie das Produkt bei niedrigem Akkustand automatisch ab, schalten Sie es nicht wieder ein, sondern laden Sie es an einer Steckdose auf.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung / Ihr Beitrag zum Umweltschutz
Verpackungsmaterial und Abgerte bitte nicht wegwerfen, sondern der Wiederverwertung zuführen. Trennen Sie Verpackungsmaterial nach Material und entsorgen Sie es in jeweiligen Hausmüll. Leiten Sie Ihren Beitrag zum Umweltschutz und bringen Sie Abgerte gemäß Ihrer Landesgesetzgebung und den jeweils geltenden Richtlinien zu Ihren zuständigen Sammelknoten. Trennen Sie nicht umschlossene Batterien und Akkus von Abgerten, bevor Sie sie in den Hausmüll entsorgen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie vor der Entsorgung Ihre Abgerte sämtliche personenbezogenen Daten von diesen löschen.

Das Zeichen der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf diesem bedeutet, dass diese Produkt an einer Sammelstelle für Elektroschrott unentgeltlich abgegeben werden muss, um es durch Recycling einer bestmöglichen Rohstoffwiederverwendung zuzuführen.

- Batterien gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Als Verbraucher sind Sie gesetzlich verpflichtet, gebrauchte Batterien zurückzugeben, z. B. bei den öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder dort, wo Batterien verkauft werden. Sie können Akkus und Batterien, die wir als Neuanbieter im Sortiment führen oder gefertigt haben, nach Gebrauch auch unentgeltlich an unser Service- und Recyclingzentrum (Schiffweg 14, 24941 Flensburg, Dänemark) zurückgeben.

Das Zeichen der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne mit einem durchgehenden Pfeil zeigt an, dass Batterien nicht mit dem Zeichen und einer chemischen Symbole versehen.

- Cd: Batterie enthält Cadmium
- Hg: Batterie enthält Quecksilber
- Pb: Batterie enthält Blei

Lithium-Batterien und Akkumulatoren aller Systeme dürfen nur in entsandten Zustand bei den Rücknahmestellen abgegeben werden. Zum Schutz vor Kurzschlüssen vor Kurzschlüssen durch vollständige Entladung sind bei diesen Typen die Batteriepole vor der Rückgabe ggf. mit Klebstreifen zu isolieren.

ES Información para el cliente

Conserve toda esta información para un uso seguro y adecuado. Conserve también el embalaje del producto, ya que contiene instrucciones de uso e información sobre el producto, las pilas y la recarga. Para obtener más información, seguridad e código QR del embalaje.

Instrucciones generales de seguridad

- Evite el contacto de los dedos con los niños, ya que las piezas pequeñas pueden tragarse.
- Utilice el producto sólo si se encuentra en buenas condiciones físicas.
- No utilice el producto con otras personas en contra de su voluntad. Utilicelo sólo con el consentimiento de las personas implicadas.
- Utilice el producto de forma segura para evitar lesiones. Utilicelo bajo su propia responsabilidad.
- Se debe consultar a un médico antes de utilizar el producto si la persona tiene algún problema o preocupación antes del uso del producto.
- No utilice el producto sobre piel enferma o irritada.
- Suspenda inmediatamente su uso si se produce una irritación cutánea desagradable o malestar físico. Consulte a un médico si los síntomas persisten.
- Para evitar enfermedades e infecciones, no transmita el producto a terceros.
- Lea atentamente la información del envase del producto para evitar reacciones alérgicas (por ejemplo, al látex).
- No utilice el producto si se evidencia que no funciona, se sobrecalienta o presenta defectos visibles.
- No congele ni caliente el producto.
- El producto no es apto para uso comercial.
- No inhale los productos inhalables más allá del diámetro indicado en el envase.
- El producto no es apto para uso médico.
- Cargue el producto únicamente con un cargador adecuado en una toma de corriente.
- Respete las instrucciones del adaptador de producto para evitar reacciones alérgicas (por ejemplo, al látex).
- No use el producto si se evidencia que no funciona, se sobrecalienta o presenta defectos visibles.
- No cargue el producto con una corriente superior a la indicada en la etiqueta.
- No se aceptará ninguna responsabilidad por daños o accidentes causados por un uso inadecuado, el uso de la fuerza, modificaciones y el incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de seguridad.

Antes del primer uso

- Limpie el producto con agua tibia y jabón suave antes de utilizarlo por primera vez. Para evitar daños en el aparato, asegúrese de que no entre agua en el compartimento de las pilas. No sumerja el dispositivo en agua.
- Para iniciar la vibración, utilice la unidad de control para encender el producto.
- Cargue el producto o coloque las pilas si se suminiatran. Por razones de seguridad, las baterías de iones de litio se cargan sólo hasta el 40-50% para el transporte.
- Encienda primero el producto. A continuación, introdúzalo en la vagina o colóquelo en la zona deseada del área genital.

Uso de vibradores

- El producto sólo es apto para uso vaginal.**
- Aplique suficiente lubricante en la superficie del producto.
 - Importante:** Se recomienda el uso de **lubrificante a base de agua.**
 - Para iniciar la vibración, utilice la unidad de control para encender el producto.
 - Introduzca el producto en la vagina o colóquelo en la zona deseada del área genital.
 - Para cambiar el ajuste de vibración, presione, gire o deslice con cuidado la unidad de control.
 - Retire lentamente el producto del interior o del exterior de su cuerpo.
 - Para apagar la vibración desactive el uso, presione, gire o deslice la unidad de control hasta la posición inicial.
 - Importante:** Si el producto se apaga automáticamente cuando la batería está baja, no vuelva a encenderlo, sino cargue en una toma de corriente.

Opcional (cuando proceda):

- Algunos vibradores disponen de una punta para el punto G. Para estimular el punto G, siga los pasos anteriores y sujete la punta curvada en dirección a la pared abdominal.
- Algunos vibradores tienen uno o dos brazos de estimulación que pueden utilizarse para estimular el clítoris y/o una simulación.
- Algunos vibradores tienen una función especial (por ejemplo, rotación, función de bombeo, función de bomba). Pulse la unidad de control para activar o desactivar estas funciones.
- Algunos vibradores disponen de una bola de bombeo. Para aumentar el diámetro del vibrador, pulse repetidamente la bola de bombeo si es necesario. El vibrador está inflado. Para que se escape el aire, abra la válvula.
- Algunos vibradores tienen una ventosa que permite fijar el producto a una superficie lisa, limpia y seca. Separe con cuidado la ventosa de la superficie.
- Algunos vibradores son de cristal. Pueden calentarse en el calefactor o enfriarse en el frigorífico para jugar con la temperatura.

Instrucciones de cuidado

- Deje que el producto se seque después de cada uso antes de guardarlo.
- Limpiar el producto después de cada uso con agua tibia y un jabón suave y desinfectarlo con una solución desinfectante adecuada para el producto. Para evitar daños en el producto, asegúrese de que no entre agua en el compartimento de las pilas. No sumerja el aparato bajo el agua.
- Mantenga el producto en un lugar limpio, fresco y seco. La humedad puede dañar las pilas y el motor. Evite la exposición directa.
- Para evitar reacciones químicas, guarde el producto por separado y no junto con otros productos fabricados con materiales diferentes.
- Para prolongar la vida útil de las pilas y las baterías recargables y evitar daños al producto, retire las pilas de los dispositivos después de cada uso o desenchufe el producto en cuanto a la batería recargable esté completamente cargada.

Información sobre la eliminación / Su contribución a la protección del medio ambiente

No deseché el material de embalaje ni los artículos viejos. Recicle los artículos siempre que sea posible. Separe el embalaje según el material y deséchelo con la basura doméstica. Ponga su granito de arena por el medio ambiente y lleve los aparatos viejos a los puntos de recogida de acuerdo con la legislación nacional y las directrices aplicables. Separe las pilas y las baterías recargables de los aparatos viejos antes de entregarlos en un punto de recogida. Asigne de borrar todos los datos personales de los dispositivos viejos antes de deshacerse de ellos.

El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado sobre ruedas significa que este producto debe entregarse gratuitamente en un punto de recogida de residuos electrónicos para que pueda reciclarse y reducirse las materias primas de la mejor manera posible.

Las pilas no deben tirarse a la basura doméstica. Como consumidor, tiene la obligación legal de entregar las pilas usadas. Puede hacerlo en los puntos de recogida públicos o en los lugares donde se venden pilas. También puede devolver gratuitamente a nuestro almacén de expedición (Schiffweg 14, 24941 Flensburg, Alemania) las pilas recargables y las pilas que llevemos o hayamos llevado en su propia navaja después de su uso. Las pilas que contienen sustancias peligrosas están etiquetadas con el signo y uno de los símbolos químicos:

- Cd: La pila contiene cadmio
- Hg: La pila contiene mercurio
- Pb: La batería contiene plomo

Las baterías de litio y los paquetes de baterías para todos los sistemas sólo pueden entregarse en los puntos de recogida si se han descargado. Para evitar cortocircuitos en caso de descarga incompleta, los polos de este tipo de baterías deben aislarse con una sustancia como cinta adhesiva antes de devolverlas.

IT Informazioni per il cliente

Conservare tutte queste informazioni per un uso sicuro e corretto. Conservare anche la confezione del prodotto, in quanto contiene istruzioni per l'uso e informazioni sul prodotto, sulle batterie e sulla ricarica. Per ulteriori informazioni, scansionare il codice QR sulla confezione.

Istruzioni generali sulla sicurezza

- Tenero fuori dalla portata dei bambini, poiché le piccole parti possono essere ingerite.
- Utilizzare il prodotto solo se si è in buone condizioni fisiche.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto con altre persone in contra di loro volontà. Utilizzare il prodotto solo con il consenso delle persone coinvolte.
- Utilizzare il prodotto in modo sicuro per evitare lesioni. Utilizzare il prodotto a proprio rischio e pericolo.
- In caso di problemi di salute o dubbi, prima di utilizzare il prodotto è necessario consultare un medico.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto su pelle malata o irritata.
- Interrompere immediatamente l'uso del prodotto in caso di irritazione cutanea o disagio fisico. Consultare un medico se i sintomi persistono.
- Per evitare malattie e infezioni, non trasmettere il prodotto a terzi.
- Leggere attentamente le informazioni riportate sulla confezione del prodotto per evitare reazioni allergiche (ad es. al lattice).
- Non utilizzare il prodotto se è palesemente non funzionante, se si surriscalda o se presenta effetti visibili.
- Non congelare o riscaldare il prodotto.
- Il prodotto non è adatto all'uso commerciale.
- Non gonfiare i prodotti gonfiabili oltre il diametro indicato sulla confezione.
- Il prodotto non è adatto all'uso medico.
- Caricare il prodotto solo con un caricabatterie adeguato presso una presa di corrente.
- Osservare le istruzioni del rispettivo adattatore di rete.
- Si declina ogni responsabilità per danni o incidenti causati da un uso improprio, dall'uso della forza, da modifiche e dal mancato rispetto delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza.

Prima del primo utilizzo

Pulire il prodotto con acqua tiepida e sapone neutro prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta. Per evitare danni al dispositivo, assicurarsi che non entri acqua nel vano delle batterie. Non immergere il prodotto in acqua. Caricare il prodotto in assenza di lesioni (se in dotazione). Per motivi di sicurezza, le batterie al litio vengono generalmente caricate solo al 40-50% per il trasporto.

Accendere prima il prodotto. Quindi inserirlo nella vagina o posizionarlo sulla zona genitale desiderata.

Uso del vibratore

Il prodotto è adatto solo per uso vaginale.

- Applicare una quantità sufficiente di lubrificante sulla superficie del prodotto.
- Importante:** Si raccomanda l'uso di **lubrificante a base d'acqua.**
- Per avviare la vibrazione, accendere il prodotto con l'unità di controllo.
- Inserire il prodotto nella vagina o posizionarlo sulla zona desiderata del tuo area genitale.
- Per modificare l'impostazione della vibrazione, premere, ruotare o far scorrere con cautela l'unità di controllo.
- Rimuovere lentamente il prodotto dall'interno o dal corpo.
- Per spegnere la vibrazione dopo l'uso, premere, ruotare o far scorrere l'unità di controllo nella posizione iniziale.
- Importante:** Se il prodotto si spegne automaticamente quando la batteria è scarica, non ricacciarlo, ma ricaricarlo presso una presa di corrente.

Opzionale (se pertinente):

- Alcuni vibratori sono dotati di una punta per il punto G. Per stimolare il punto G, seguire i passaggi precedenti e tenere la punta curva in direzione della parete addominale.
- Alcuni vibratori hanno uno o due bracci di stimolazione che possono essere utilizzati per stimolare il clitoride e/o una simulazione.
- Alcuni vibratori hanno una funzione speciale (ad es. rotazione, funzione di spinta, funzione di pompa). Premere l'unità di controllo per attivare o disattivare queste funzioni.
- Alcuni vibratori sono dotati di una pompetta. Per aumentare il diametro del vibratore, premere ripetutamente la pompetta, se necessario. Il vibratore è gonfiato. Per far uscire l'aria, aprire la valvola.
- Alcuni vibratori sono dotati di una ventosa che consente di fissare il prodotto su una superficie liscia, pulita e asciutta. Staccare con cautela la ventosa dalla superficie.
- Alcuni vibratori sono in vetro. Possono essere riscaldati sul calorifero o raffreddati in frigorifero per giocare con la temperatura.

Istruzioni per la cura

- Lasciare raffreddare il prodotto dopo ogni utilizzo prima di riporlo.
- Pulire il prodotto dopo ogni utilizzo con acqua tiepida e sapone neutro e disinfettarlo con una soluzione desinfectante adatta al prodotto. Per evitare danni al prodotto, assicurarsi che l'acqua non penetri nel vano batterie. Non immergere il dispositivo nell'acqua.
- Mantenere il prodotto in un luogo pulito, fresco e asciutto. L'umidità può danneggiare la batteria e il motore.
- Per evitare reazioni chimiche, conservare il prodotto separatamente e non insieme ad altri prodotti chimici diversi.
- Per prolungare la durata delle batterie e delle batterie ricaricabili e per evitare di danneggiare il prodotto, rimuovere le batterie dal prodotto dopo ogni utilizzo o togliere il prodotto dalla presa di corrente non appena la batteria ricaricabile è completamente carica.

Informazioni sullo smaltimento / Il vostro contributo alla tutela dell'ambiente

Non gettare il materiale di imballaggio o i vecchi dispositivi. Possibile, riciclarli ogni qual volta. Separare l'imballaggio in base al materiale e smaltirlo con i rifiuti domestici. Fare la vostra parte per l'ambiente e portare i vostri imballaggi ai punti di raccolta locali in conformità alla legislazione nazionale e alle linee guida applicabili. Separare le batterie non chiuse e le batterie ricaricabili da vecchi dispositivi prima di consegnarli al punto di raccolta. Assicurarsi di cancellare tutti i dati personali da vecchi dispositivi prima di smaltirli.

- Cd: La batteria contiene cadmio
- Hg: Batteria contiene mercurio
- Pb: Batteria contiene piombo

Le batterie a litio e i pacchi batterie per tutti i sistemi possono essere consegnati ai punti di raccolta solo se sono stati scaricati. Per evitare cortocircuiti in caso di scarica incompleta, i poli di ogni tipo di batterie devono essere isolati con una sostanza come il nastro adesivo prima di restituirle.

FR Informations pour le client

Keep all this information for safe and proper use. Also keep the product/Conserve toutes ces informations pour une utilisation sûre et correcte. Conserve également l'emballage du produit, car il contient des instructions d'utilisation et des informations sur le produit, les piles et la recharge. Pour plus d'informations, scannez le code QR sur l'emballage.

Consignes de sécurité générales

- Conservez le produit hors de portée des enfants, car les petites pièces peuvent être avalées.
- N'utilisez le produit que si vous êtes en bonne condition physique.
- N'utilisez pas le produit avec d'autres personnes contre leur gré. Utilisez le produit qu'avec le consentement des personnes concernées.
- Utilisez le produit en toute sécurité pour éviter les blessures. Utilisez le produit sans vous exposer à des risques et à des dangers.
- Consultez un médecin si vous avez des problèmes de santé ou des inquiétudes.
- N'utilisez pas le produit sur une peau malade ou irritée.
- Cessez immédiatement l'utilisation du produit en cas d'irritation cutanée désagréable ou d'inconfort physique.
- Consultez un médecin si les symptômes persistent.
- Pour éviter les maladies et les infections, ne transmettez pas le produit à des tiers.
- Lisez attentivement les informations figurant sur l'emballage du produit afin d'éviter les réactions allergiques (par exemple au latex).
- N'utilisez pas le produit si il ne fonctionne manifestement pas, si s'urchauffe ou si présente des défauts visibles.
- Ne pas congeler ou chauffer le produit.
- Le produit ne convient pas à un usage commercial.
- Ne gonflez pas les produits gonflables au-delà du diamètre indiqué sur l'emballage.
- Le produit ne convient pas à un usage médical.
- Ne chargez le produit qu'avec un chargeur approprié sur une prise de courant.
- Respectez les instructions de l'adaptateur secteur correspondant.
- Ne déclarez toute responsabilité en cas de dommages ou d'accidents dus à une utilisation inappropriée, à l'usage de la force, à des modifications et au non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité.

Avant la première utilisation

- Nettoyez le produit avec de l'eau chaude et un savon doux avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois. Pour éviter d'endommager l'appareil, veillez à ce que de l'eau ne pénètre pas dans le compartiment des piles. Ne pas immerger l'appareil dans l'eau.
- Chargez le produit ou insérez les piles (si elles sont fournies). Pour des raisons de sécurité, les piles au lithium ne sont chargées qu'à 40-50 % pour le transport.
- Allez à l'étape suivante.
- Changez d'abord le produit. Ensuite, l'insérez dans la vagin ou placez-le sur la zone souhaitée dans la région génitale.

Utilisation des vibrateurs

Le produit ne peut être utilisé que par voie vaginale.

- Appliquez suffisamment de lubrifiant sur la surface du produit.
- Important:** Il est recommandé d'utiliser un **lubrifiant à base d'eau.**
- Pour démarrer la vibration, allumez le produit à l'aide de l'unité de commande.
- Insérez le produit dans la vagin ou le placez sur la zone souhaitée dans la région génitale.
- Pour modifier le réglage de la vibration, appuyez délicatement sur l'unité de commande, tournez-la ou faites-la glisser.
- Inter rompez l'utilisation du produit de l'intérieur ou de l'extérieur de votre corps.
- Pour désactiver la vibration après utilisation, appuyez, tournez ou faites glisser l'unité de commande en position initiale.
- Important:** **Si le produit s'éteint automatiquement lorsque la batterie est faible, ne le remettez pas en marche, mais rechargez-le sur une prise de courant.**

En option (le cas échéant) :

- Certains vibrateurs ont une pointe pour le point G. Pour stimuler le point G, suivez les étapes ci-dessus et tenez l'embout incurvé en direction de la paroi abdominale.
- Certains vibrateurs sont dotés d'un ou de deux bras de stimulation qui peuvent être utilisés pour stimuler simultanément le clitoris et/ou l'anus.
- Certains vibrateurs ont une fonction spéciale (par exemple, rotation, fonction de pompe, fonction de pompe). Pulsez l'unité de commande pour activer ou désactiver ces fonctions.
- Certains vibrateurs ont une boule de pompage. Pour augmenter le diamètre du vibrateur, appuyez sur la bille de la pompe à plusieurs reprises si nécessaire. Le vibrateur est gonflé. Pour laisser l'air s'échapper, ouvrez la valve.
- Certains vibrateurs sont équipés d'une ventouse qui permet de fixer le produit sur une surface lisse, propre et sèche. Détachez soigneusement la ventouse de la surface.
- Certains vibrateurs sont en verre. Ils peuvent être réchauffés sur le radiateur ou refroidis dans le réfrigérateur pour jouer avec la température.

Instructions d'entretien

- Laissez le produit refroidir après chaque utilisation avant de le ranger.
- Nettoyez le produit après chaque utilisation avec de l'eau chaude et un savon doux, puis désinfectez-le avec une solution désinfectante adaptée au produit. Pour éviter d'endommager le produit, veillez à ce que de l'eau ne pénètre pas dans le compartiment à piles. Ne pas immerger l'appare

